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Format for submitting pursuant to Article 8 of the Stockholm Convention the information specified in Annex E of the Convention

	Introductory information

	Name of the submitting Party/observer
	Czech Republic

	Contact details (name, telephone, e‑mail) of the submitting Party/observer
	D. Karel Bláha, +420 267  ; karel_blaha@env.cz
Prof. Dr. Ivan Holoubek, +420 549 491 475; holoubek@recetox.muni.cz 

	Chemical name 

(as used by the POPS Review Committee (POPRC))
	Short-chained chlorinated paraffins (SCCPs)

	Date of submission
	06/02/2008


	(a) Sources, including as appropriate (provide summary information and relevant references)

	(i) Production data:
	SCCPs were produced in former Czechoslovakia, now in Slovakia

	
Quantity
	Unknown

	
Location
	Novaky, Slovakia

	             Other
	none

	(ii) Uses
	Industrial, unknown, inventory was nor realized up to now

	(iii) Releases:
	

	
Discharges
	Unknown

	
Losses
	Unknown

	
Emissions
	Unknown

	            Wastes
	Round 40 kg of SCCPs are reported in wastes from the electric power plants


	(b) Hazard assessment for endpoints of concern, including consideration of toxicological interactions involving multiple chemicals (provide summary information and relevant references)

	Under development
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	(c) Environmental fate (provide summary information and relevant references)

	Chemical/physical properties
	Water solubility: 22.4 - 994 µg.l-1
Log KOW: 5.06 – 8.12

Log KOC: 5.3

Vapour pressure: 2.8 x 10-7 až 0.5 Pa

HLC: 0.7 - 18 Pa.m3.mol-

	Persistence
	

	How are chemical/physical properties and persistence linked to environmental transport, transfer within and between environmental compartments, degradation and transformation to other chemicals?
	

	Bio-concentration or bio-accumulation factor, based on measured values (unless monitoring data are judged to meet this need)
	BCF: sea algae:  <1

Mussels: 140 000
BAF fish: 21 250-114 444


	(d) Monitoring data (provide summary information and relevant references)

	Monitoring in the Czech river sediments:
Přibylová, P., Klánová, J., Holoubek, I.: Screening of short- and medium chain chlorinated paraffins in selected riverine sediments and sludge from the Czech Republic. Environ. Pollut. 144, 248 – 254 (2006).



	Sampling site number
	Matrix
	River
	Sampling site
	Sampling date
	TOC %
	Concentration ng g-1 (dry weight)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	∑C10
	∑C11
	∑C12
	∑C13
	∑C14
	∑C15
	∑C16
	∑SCCPs
	∑MCCPs
	∑CPs

	1
	sed
	Labe
	Valy
	30.7.2003
	na
	0.14
	1.81
	0.76
	3.63
	4.11
	7.01
	6.94
	6.35
	18.06
	24.41

	2
	sed
	Labe
	Obříství
	29.7.2003
	na
	0.21
	6.94
	0.91
	3.92
	6.51
	14.81
	51.71
	11.99
	73.03
	85.02

	3
	sed
	Labe
	Srnojedy 1
	19.11.2003
	<0.05
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	nd
	nd
	nd

	4
	sed
	Labe
	Srnojedy 2
	19.11.2003
	<0.05
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	nd
	nd
	nd

	5
	sed
	Libis-Labe
	Neratovice
	2003
	na
	16.10
	65.93
	126.71
	138.66
	277.65
	206.14
	1114.59
	347.41
	1598.39
	1945.79

	6
	sed
	Bilina
	Usti nad Labem
	16.8.2001
	na
	0.63
	6.89
	2.50
	7.12
	4.42
	10.73
	15.96
	17.14
	31.12
	48.25

	7
	sed
	Bilina
	Most upstream
	22.5.2004
	7.96
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	nd
	nd
	nd

	8
	sludge
	drainage-Bilina
	Chemopetrol Zaluzi
	22.5.2004
	10.10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	nd
	nd
	nd

	9
	sed
	Bilina
	Most downstream
	22.5.2004
	1.53
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	nd
	nd
	nd

	10
	sed
	Ohre
	Kynsperk
	22.5.2004
	4.61
	3.12
	18.43
	24.31
	43.23
	1098.24
	1394.55
	3082.68
	89.09
	5575.48
	5664.57

	11
	sed
	Ohre
	Sokolov upstream
	22.5.2004
	2.91
	1.52
	4.61
	5.26
	20.76
	92.13
	193.38
	314.64
	32.15
	600.15
	632.30

	12
	sed
	Ohre
	Sokolov downstream
	22.5.2004
	1.06
	0.94
	2.67
	2.56
	8.34
	61.37
	93.60
	152.53
	14.52
	307.50
	322.01

	13
	sed
	Vltava
	Zelcin
	28.7.2003
	<0.05
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	<LOQ
	<LOQ
	<LOQ

	14
	sed
	Jihlava
	Jihlava
	5.2004
	3.36
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	nd
	nd
	nd

	15
	sed
	Dyje
	Znojmo
	5.2004
	5.43
	2.13
	4.52
	5.23
	16.36
	195.86
	250.27
	311.08
	28.24
	757.21
	785.45

	16
	sed
	Dyje
	Postorna
	5.2004
	0.59
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	nd
	nd
	nd

	17
	sed
	Dyje
	Moravska Nova Ves
	5.2004
	0.33
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	nd
	nd
	nd

	18
	sed
	Svitava
	Svitavy
	5.2004
	<0.05
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	<LOQ
	<LOQ
	<LOQ

	19
	sed
	Morava
	Zabreh
	5.2004
	<0.05
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	nd
	nd
	nd

	20
	sed
	Morava
	Olomouc
	5.2004
	1.15
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	nd
	nd
	nd

	21
	sed
	Morava
	Kromeriz
	5.2004
	1.93
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	nd
	nd
	nd

	22
	sed
	Morava
	Kromeriz confluence 

Mala Becva
	4.6.2004
	0.82
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	nd
	nd
	nd

	23
	sed
	Morava
	Otrokovice
	5.2004
	0.81
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	<LOQ
	<LOQ
	<LOQ

	24
	sed
	Morava
	Uherske Hradiste
	4.6.2004
	2.49
	1.08
	4.08
	5.46
	17.03
	93.67
	138.10
	184.51
	27.65
	416.28
	443.93

	25
	sed
	Morava
	Chropyne
	4.6.2004
	1.65
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	<LOQ
	<LOQ
	<LOQ

	26
	sed
	Morava
	Spytihnev
	4.6.2004
	0.22
	2.49
	16.04
	64.19
	66.99
	36.81
	32.35
	124.11
	149.72
	193.27
	342.98

	27
	sed
	Morava
	Lanzhot
	5.2004
	1.81
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	nd
	nd
	nd

	28
	sed
	Becva
	Prerov
	5.2004
	<0.05
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	<LOQ
	<LOQ
	<LOQ

	29
	sed
	Becva
	Valasske Meziřici
	5.2004
	2.21
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	<LOQ
	<LOQ
	<LOQ

	30
	sed
	Becva
	Zubri
	4.6.2004
	0.61
	0.52
	1.66
	17.74
	26.60
	10.43
	9.89
	99.93
	59.67
	120.25
	179.92

	31
	sed
	Malá Becva
	Za Plesovcem
	4.6.2004
	0.32
	0.33
	0.79
	0.60
	1.95
	33.47
	35.92
	43.72
	3.68
	113.11
	116.79

	32
	sed
	Dřevnice
	Malenovice 
	4.6.2004
	0.54
	1.48
	6.25
	9.94
	36.54
	154.13
	317.76
	420.82
	54.21
	892.71
	946.86

	33
	sludge
	drainage 
	Spolchemie Usti
	14.1.2004
	24.40
	31.25
	68.62
	109.71
	132.67
	192.09
	225.00
	395.81
	342.25
	812.90
	1155.15

	34
	
	drainage
	Spolchemie Usti
	14.1.2004
	25.90
	24.91
	42.87
	63.06
	74.76
	116.49
	235.55
	384.17
	205.60
	736.21
	941.81

	35
	
	drainage
	Spolchemie Usti
	28.1.2004
	25.60
	33.60
	74.65
	112.93
	175.72
	366.34
	547.88
	1387.14
	396.90
	2301.37
	2698.27

	36
	
	drainage
	Spolchemie Usti
	28.1.2004
	24.50
	31.23
	54.30
	86.50
	109.98
	165.21
	230.47
	408.74
	282.01
	804.42
	1086.43


	(e) Exposure in local areas (provide summary information and relevant references)

	- general
	None

	- as a result of long‑range environmental transport
	None

	- information regarding bio-availability
	none


	(f) National and international risk evaluations, assessments or profiles and labelling information and hazard classifications, as available (provide summary information and relevant references)

	Under the development



	(g) Status of the chemical under international conventions

	SC/CRLTAP – potential new POPs – under evaluation
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